

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE HELIOS AND MATHESON
ANALYTICS, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:18-CV-06965-JGK

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND FINAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

Dated: April 1, 2021

LEVI & KORSINSKY, LLP

Shannon L. Hopkins (SH-1887)

shopkins@zlk.com

Gregory M. Potrepka (GP-1275)

gpotrepka@zlk.com

Andrew W. Rocco (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)

arocco@zlk.com

1111 Summer Street, Suite 403

Stamford, CT 06905

Telephone: (203) 992-4523

Facsimile: (212) 363-7171

Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel for the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL 4

 A. Legal Standards 4

 B. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2)(A) and *Grinnell* Factor Three: The Class Is Adequately Represented 6

 C. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Proposed Settlement Was The Result Of Fair, Arm’s-Length Negotiations..... 8

 D. The Settlement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i): The Settlement is Substantively Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate When Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Continued Litigation 9

 1. The Settlement Satisfies *Grinnell* Factors One, Four, Five, Six: Further Litigation Would Have Been Complex, Risky, Expense, Lengthy, And Could Have Posed Significant Legal Challenges 9

 2. The Settlement Satisfies *Grinnell* Factor Seven: Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment 11

 3. The Settlement Satisfies *Grinnell* Factors Eight, Nine: The Settlement Amount is Reasonable in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation..... 12

 E. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) and *Grinnell* Factors Support Final Approval 14

 1. *Grinnell* Factor Two: The Class’s Positive Reaction Supports Final Approval 14

 2. The Remaining Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Support Final Approval 15

 3. Rule 23(e)(2)(D) Supports Final Approval..... 17

 II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 17

 III. THE NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS COMPLIED WITH RULE 23, THE PSLRA, AND DUE PROCESS 19

 IV. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED 21

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	4
<i>Chin v. RCN Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3958794 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	15
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	4
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	8, 11, 20
<i>In re Am. Int'l Group Secs. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>In re AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	10, 11, 15
<i>In re Banco Bradesco S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202495 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	20
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	passim
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	8
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	9, 13
<i>In re Electrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-5754-JGK (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2018).....	16
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	14
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10, 17
<i>In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	13, 16, 18

<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	10, 12, 18
<i>In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	6
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	6, 18
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3792825 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	15
<i>In re Initial Public. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	13
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Rep. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	13
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	7
<i>In re New Oriental Educ. & Tech. Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No.: 1:12-cv-5724-JGK (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10 & Nov. 25, 2014)	20
<i>In re PaineWebber Pshps. Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	17
<i>In re Platinum & Palladium Commod. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	5
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	12
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	6, 10, 11, 20
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	11, 18
<i>In re Virtus Inv. Partners, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6333657 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	13
<i>Jiangchen v. Rentech, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5173771 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	6

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 16

Pa. Pub. Sch. Emples.’ Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
318 F.R.D. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 9

*Palacio v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
2012 WL 1058409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 9

Singh v. Orthofix Int’l N.V., et al.,
Case No. 1:13-cv-5696-JGK (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2016)..... 9

Vaccaro v. New Source Energy Partners L.P.,
2017 WL 6398636 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2017)..... 8, 15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4, 12, 15, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 19
